(Purchasing No. 12000083)

12-5358

EM SUBMISSION NO.: 2012 EM 498

PRESENTED: 8/8/12

ADOPTED: 212.

ADOPTED: 8/8/12

## RESOLUTION TO UTECH PRODUCTS, INC.PVS FOR HACH LAB SUPPLIES

## BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER

070312 - DJ

## RESOLUTION

The Department of Purchases & Supplies has solicited a bid for Hach lab supplies as requested by the Utilities Department/Water Plant and Water Pollution Control Facility; and

Utech Products, Inc., 135 Broadway, Schenatady, NY was the low bidder from seven (7) solicitations for said requirements. Funding for said services will come from the following account: 590-550.100-740.200 (\$4,400.00), 591-545.200.726.000 (\$15,000.00); and

That the Department of Purchases & Supplies, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, is hereby authorized to issue purchase orders to Utech Products, Inc. for Hach lab supplies in an amount not to exceed \$19,400.00. (Sewer Fund, Water Fund)

	Approved-Purchasing Department	Approved as to Funds
	the time to	
	Derrick F. Jones	Jerry Amorose
	Purchasing Department	Director of Finance
	Approved as to Form	
101		
	Peter M. Bade	
	City Attorney	
	EM DISPOSITION:	
	ENACT FAIL	DATED 8-8-12
	michael (Box	
	Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager	

## RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE:

August 3, 2012

Agenda Item Title: Laboratory Supplies for the City of Flint Utilities/Water Treatment Plantanand WPCF

Prepared By: Utilities/Water Treatment Plant

<u>Background/Summary of Proposed Action</u>: The City of Flint Water Treatment Plant will receive lab supplies from U Tech Products, Inc.

U Tech uses high quality reliable products to diagnostic laboratories, which includes hospitals, reference labs, and universities along with governmental agencies worldwide. They services all laboratories discipline including blood gas, clinical chemistries, hematology, immunology and much more.

The City of Flint Utilities Department feels that U Tech Products, Inc will provide the necessary supplies. Water Pollution Control Facility is requesting to procure same lab supplies

Financial Implications: Funding is available in FY13 budget in the amount of \$15,000.00 for Water Plant and \$4,400 for Water Pollution Control

<u>Budgeted Expenditure</u>? Yes x No Please explain if no:

Account #.: 591-545.200-726.000

590-550.100-740.200

<u>Pre-encumbered?</u> Yes X No Requisition #001200602

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

**Staff Recommendation:** Recommend Approval

Staff Person:

(Dept. Head or other authorized staff)